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June 22,2012

Paul Supple
(Senf vra E-mail to:
paul.supple@bp.com)

Atlantic Richfield Company
(A BP Affiliated Company)
P.O. Box'1257
San Ramon, CA 94583

Bill Borgh
(Senf via E-mail to:

Bill. Borq h @conoconh ill ip s. com)
ConocoPhillips
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

ENVI RONMENTAL H EALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
'1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ping Liu Chien
(Sent via E-mail to:

J a me sLi u 2 0 00@ aol. co m)
Harbor Bay Landing, LLC.

P.O. Box 117610
Burlingame, CA 9401 1

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000511 and GeoTracker Global lD T0600101198, BP #11270, 3255
Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Messrs. Supple, Borgh, and Chien:

This lefter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with

Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter

on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, '1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required

to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case

closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported

release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

. Residual TPH-g (2,000 mg/kg), TPH-d (480 mg/kg), and benzene (18 mg/kg) in soil remain at the
site.

o Residual TPH-d concentrations in groundwater at 1,000 Ug/1, remain at the site.
. Also note that the required analysis for a waste oil UST removal was not performed.

lf you have any questions, please call Paresh Khatri at (510) 777-2478. Thank you.

Sincerely,

A)*",4,0-Donna L. Drogos, P.E. l_/

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

Ms. Cherie Mccaulou (Wenc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board

Closure Unit (w/enc)
State Water Resources Control Board

1515 Clay Street, Suite '1400 UST Cleanup Fund
Oakland, CA 94612 P.O.Box944212
(Sent via E-mail to: CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.oov) Sacramento, CA 94244-2120 (Upload to GeoTracker)

Paresh Khatri (wiorig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), T. Le-Khan (wienc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1131 HARBOR BAY PARruVAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(5'10) 567-6777
FAX (510) 337-9135

June 22,2Q12

Paul Supple
(Sent vra E-mail to:
paul.supple@bp.com)
Atlantic Richfield Company
(A BP Affiliated Company)
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Bill Borgh
(Sent v,a E-mail to:

Bill. Bors h@conocop hill i o s. com)

ConocoPhillips
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

Ping Liu Chien
(Senf vn E-mail to:

J a m e sLi u 20 00 @ aol. com)
Harbor Bay Landing, LLC.

P.O. Box 117610
Burlingame, CA 9401 1

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO000051 1 and GeoTracker Global lD T06001 01 198, BP #11270, 3255 Mecartney

Road. Alameda. CA 94501

Dear Messrs. Supple, Borgh, and Chien:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage

tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

. Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

. Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is

required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please

contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter,



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

II. CASE INFORMATION

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Date: January 9, 2012

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay ParkwaY

City/StateiZip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 777-2478

Resoonsible Staff Person: Paresh Khatri Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Site Facility Name: BP #11270

Site Facility Address: 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

RB Case No.:01-1302 Local Case No.: 1771 LOP Case No.: RO0000511

URF Filing Date: Global lD No.: T0600101198 APN: 74-1045-10-1

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Shannon Couch
Atlantic Richfi eld Company

P.O. Box 1257. San Ramon. CA 94583 (925) 27s-3804

Tank l.D. No Size in Gallons Contents
Closed

ln Place/Removed?
Date

1 1,00o-gallon Waste oil Removed 07/09/1998

Piping Removed 07/09/1998

Cause and Type of Reieise: Exact release source is unknown; upon excavation of the Waste Oil UST in 1998, the

USTS did not have anv obvious holes or evidence of leaks.

Site characterization complete? Yes I Date Approved By Oversight Agency: --

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 6 Prooer screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 5.24 ft
bqs

Lowest Depth:9.15 ft
bqs

Flow Direction: Northwesterly

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.
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Summary of Wells in Vicinity: A % mile well survey was conducted at the site. No production wells were identified
within the survey radius or within 1,000 feet of the site. An irrigation well located less than a mile west of the site
was identified. However, it does not appear to be a sensitive receptor due to its location and dElqlce !ornllg_$19._

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Alameda East Plain Sub-basin

ls surface water affected? No
Nearest SW Name: Unnamed Surface Water Body located 500
feet north of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use lmpacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Reoorls on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (lnclude Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

Tank One 1,000-9allon Waste-oil tank was removed July 9, 1998

Piping Not Reported Disposal, destination not reported July 9, 1998

Free Product

Soil 195 Cubic Yards Disposal, destination not reported 05/1990

Groundwater

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAM!NANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant
Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) 2,000
(sw-1@ 4.5" 5/22119S0)

2,000
(sw-1@ 4.5,' 9221990)

47,000
(ia,{, 1/2711998)

83
(lYlVV6, 09n 9/2008)

TPH (Diesel) 480
(lvtw6 @ 5', 1/19/1995)

480
(MvV€ @ 5, 1/1s/1S95)

4,300
(MW4,4/5/1994)

1,000
(lviws, z5l1995)

TPH (Motor Oil) NA NA NA <50

Benzene 18
(sw-l@ 4 5" 5122119€0)

18
(sw-l@ 4.5" t22l1990)

350
(tn,/€, 1/27119S8)

1.5
(^t!-2,7D2nA09l

Toluene 56
(sw-l@ 4.5, s/2ZlS90)

56
(sw-1@ 4.5, r2z199o)

510
(irws,4t9lr998)

11
\xw-2 7n2noo9)

Ethylbenzene 39
(sw-l@ 4.5" r22X990)

39
(sw-1 @ 4.5 . 5/2211 9e0)

360
(MW6, 1n7l199E)

1.9
{xw-2,7E22OAS)

Xylenes 270
(sw-1@ 4.5', 5/22/1990)

270
(sw-r@ 4.5" 5/22,/1990)

10,500
( rw€, 4/r 9n 998)

12
lxff-2 7lzDOOgl

MTBE 0.05824
(PD4@ 1.5" 8tl2m0)

0.05823
(PD-4@ 1.5, 8Ul2000)

38,OOO'?
(['lW€, 112711998)

2.61
(MW6, 7/22009)

Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 36s
(sw-7@4.5" s,30/1 990)

365
(sw-7@4.5, 5/3CV1990)

NA NA

Other (8240/8260) NA NA NA NA

@.50pg/LD|PE,<o.5opg/LETBE,<0.50pg/LTAME,<0.50!g/L1.2-DcA'<0.50pg/L
EDB, <250 Ug/L ethanol
'38,000 ug/L MTBE; TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1.2-DCA, EDB, ethanol all not analfzed.

' o.osez h-gng MTBE, 0.032 mg/kg TBA, <0.0029 mg/kg DIPE, <0.0029 mg/kg ETBE, <0.0029 mg/kg TAME, <0.0029

mg/kg EDB, <0.0029 mgikg 1.2-DCA, <0.39 mg/kg ethanol
: MIBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA, EIOH all not analyzed.
" Pb detected at 36 mg/kg; Cd, Cr, Ni, Zn all not analyzed.
NA - Nol Analvzed
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Site Historv and Description of Corrective Actions:
The site is an operational 76 service station located within a shopping center located on the northwest comer of the
intersection of Mecartney Road and lsland Drive in Alameda, California. The site is located in a mixed commercial
and residential neighborhood. Site features include three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTS), two fuel
dispenser islands, and a station building with a service bay containing two hoists. The capacity of the three fiberglass
fuel USTS are't2,000-gallon, 10,000-gallon, and 6,000-gallons. Cunently, there are two onsite (MW-5, MW-6) and
four ofisite active groundwater monitoring wells (MW-7, XW-1 through X /-3), and five onsite soil vapor monitoring
wells (SV-1 through SV-5).

During a routine dispenser modification in May 1990, hydrocarbon contaminated soils were reported in samples P-1

and P-2 from a depth of 4.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser area, including sample loc€rtions, was
subsequently over-excavated to 4.5 feet bgs and confirmation soil samples SW1 through SW9 were collected at

sample points illustrated on Figure 3. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene were reported
at maximum concentrations in sidewall samples SWI and SW3 at concentrations of 2,000 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) and 18 mg/kg in SW1, and 860 mg/kg and 5 mg/kg in SW3, respectively at a depth of I feet bgs. SW3 could
not be over-excavated to the southwest due to proximity to fuel USTs according to KEl. Additional excavation to 8.5
feet bgs was reported to have taken place to the south of SW-1, but it appears that additional excavation to the north
of the sample was not conducted. Soil south of SW1 was excavated to 8.5 feet bgs, and soil to the north was
excavated to 4.5 feet bgs, the same depth as SW1. Approximately 195 cubic yards of soil were excavated and
disposed of at Glass I and Class lll facilities. Historical soil analytical results are presented in Tablo 1. Soil sample
locations and excavation limits are shown on Figure 3.

ln a correspondence letter from the BP Oil Company, the installation of three monitoring wells (XW-1 through XW-3)
surrounding the site on Harbor Bay Landing shopping cenler property was acknowledged on May 4, 1993. No

information to the wells installation, ownership or purpose was known. The wells were included into the site's
quarterly monitoring program in June of 1993. Well locations are shown on Figures 2 and 3.

One 4-inch diameter groundwater monitoring well, MW-s, was installed June 1993 in the weslern corner of the
property to a depth of '15 feet bgs (Figure 2, 3). TPH-d was reported at a concentration of 1 1 ,000 mg/kg at a depth of
5 feet bgs. The first groundwater sample collected from the well was reported to only contain TPH-d above the
laboratory reporting limit (LRL), at a concentration of '100 ppb.

In October 1994, two exploratory borings (TB-1 and TB-2) were advanced to a depth of 11.5 feet bgs (Figure 3) as
part of a baseline property assessment. No analytes were reported above their respective laboratory reporting limits
(LRLs) in any soil samples. Groundwater samples collected from borings, TB-1 and TB-2, detected 1,500 pg/L and
310 pg/L TPH-g, respectively. Historical soil and groundwater analytical results from the soil borings are summarized
in Tables I and 2.

In January 1995, monitoring wells, MW-'l through MW-4, were destroyed. EMCON stated that these wells appeared
to be used as tank basin observation wells. Historic documentation does not explicitly state the reason for the
destruction of MW-1 through MW-4. However, it is presumed that the wells were destroyed due to poor groundwater
recharge in these wells and because of their unknown construction details. lt was noted by Hydro Environmental
Technologies, Inc. that "neither well seals nor bottom well plugs were observed in any of the four wells at the time of
destruction."

During the same phase of work, one 4inch diameter monitoring well, tvlvv-6, was installed on-site and one 2-inch
diameter monitoring well, MW-7, was installed approximately five feet to the northwest of the site (Figures 2 and 3).

Monitoring well MW-6 was constructed to a depth of 15 feet bgs and MW-7 was constructed to a depth of 16.5 feet
bgs. TPH-d, TPH-g, ethylbenzene, xylenes and toluene were reported in the soil sample from MW-6 at a depth of 5
feet bgs at concentrations of 480m9/kg, 89mgikg, 0.63 mg/kg, 4.8 mg/kg and 0.21 mg/kg, respectively. In a soil
sample from MW-7 from a depth of five feet, TPH-d was detected at a concentration of 1 10 mg/kg. Groundwater was
encountered in the monitoring wells at depths ranging from 5 to 7.5 feet bgs.

In November 1996, the oillwater separator located in the floor of the vehicle service bay on the west side of the
service station building was removed. Two soil samples (OWS-1, 0.5'and OWS-1, 2') were collected from beneath
the former oil/water separator (Figure 3). Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) were present in the
both soil samples with a maximum concentration of 49 mg/kg. All other analytes were below detected below the
laboratory detection limit. Soil analytical data is summarized on Table 1.

In August 1997, samples of pea gravel base material (S-1, through S-4) were collected from below
toluene and were reDorted above the LRLs in the samples. Soil

each fuel
rl data is
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summarized on Table 1.

One 1,O00-gallon single-walled fiberglass used-oil UST was removed from the site on July 9, 1998. The UST was
noted to be intact with no visible holes or cracks. One native soil sample (5-6-T1E) was collected from the eastern
sidewall of the UST cavity at a depth of approximately 7 feet bgs (Figure 3). No analytes were detected above the
LRL in the soil sample.

In August 2000, site fuel dispensers and product lines were removed and replaced. A total of four pea gravel samples
(PD-1-2', PD-2-1.5', PD-3-1.5', and PD-4-1.5') were collected from beneath each of the four fuel dispensers, and four
pea gravel samples (PL-3-1.5', PL-4-1.5', PL-6-1.5', and PL-7-1.5') were collected from beneath the product lines.
Three pea gravel samples were also collected at each of the ends of the fuel USTs (F-1-4', F-24', and F-5-3'). No
analytes were reported above LRLS in any of the samples submitted for laboratory analysis. Hisiorical soil analytical
results are summarized in Table 1 and soil sample locations are shown on Figure 3.

On October 31. 2001 , ACEH issued a lefter to evaluate the case for closure consideration. In a letter dated
November 7 , 2001, BP Oil notified the ACEH that monitoring and sampling of the site's monitoring wells would cease
pending case closure/ the issue of an NFA. On October 21,2004, URS submitted a Case Closure Summary to
ACEH.

ACEH denied URS case closure on August 21, 2008. ACEH had concerns whether sample SWI was over-
excavated. The sample was collected from a depth of 4.5 feet bgs, and appeared to be a sidewall sample for the 8
foot deep excavation to the south. ACEH then stated that concentrations reported in SW1 would require additional
investigation.

In February 2009, Broadbent & Associates, Inc (BAl) attempted to advance soil boring B-4 to assess the presence of
residual petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil onsite in the vicinity of the UST complex and the pump islands. Field
activities were stopped in accordance with BP's safety protocol after encountering pea gravel. According to the
manager who has operated the facility for 24 years, during original construction, a large area of the subsurface soil
was excavated from the site and backfilled with pea gravel. The approximate extent of the pea gravel is shown on
Figure 2. BAI also conducted a preferential pathway study, but stated that results of the study were inconclusive. BAI

recommended case closure based on historically low hydrocarbon concentEttions.

On May 8, 2009, ACEH did not concur with Ml's closure requesl and stated that investigation had not been
performed to confirm or repudiate concentrations in SW1. Further, ACEH stated that since pea gravel covers much of
the subsurface at the site, that vapor intrusion should be investigated.

On December 10, 2009, Delta installed five soil vapor wells at the site at locations shown on Figures 2 and 3. One
soil sample was collected from 4.5 feet bgs in each well, and soil vapor samples were collected on January 10, 2010.
TPH-d and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were reported in soil sample SV-s at concentrations of 50.9 mg/kg and
0.022 mg/kg, respectively. TPH-g was reported in soil vapor samples from wells SV-2, SV-4 and SV-S at
concentrations of 1,400 micrograms per cubic meter (!g/m3), 35,000 pg/m3 and 16,000 pg/m3, respeclively. MTBE
was reported in the same wells at concentrations of 60 Ug/m3, 92 Ug/m3 and 4,700 pg/m3 respectively. Benzene was
reported in vapor samples from all wells at concentrations ranging from 9.9 pg/m3 in well SV-1 to 33 pg/m3 in well
SV-2. Soil vapor samples collected from SV-1, SV-2 and SV-3 did not contain analytes above the residential or
commercial ESL for TPH-g. MTBE and benzene detections in all samples were below their residential and

commercial ESLs. The residential ESL for TPH-g was exceeded in samples SV-4 and SV-s; however the TPH-g
detection in SV-s is below the commercial ESL. These sample locations are not near the station building, and
contamination in their vicinity does not pose a risk to indoor air quality. Based on the distance from the station
building and the soil vapor TPH-g concentrations in wells SV-1 (<920 Ug/m3) and SV-2 (1,400 pg/m3) adjacent to the
station building, Delta concluded that intrusion of soil vapor into the service station building is not a concern at the
site, and that the site is capped with asphalt and concrete, impeding the upward movement of soil vapor towards
potential receptors. Therefore, Delta recommended suspension of additional soil vapor sampling events.

Geolooy & Hydrooeoloov:
The site is situated approximately 4,500 feet south of San Leandro Bay, and approximately 3,500 feet northeast of
the present shoreline of San Francisco Bay, and approximately 600 feet south of a channel. Sediments beneath the
site have been classified as Holocene beach sands and dune deposits (Brabb et al. 2006). Sediments encountered
at the site generally consisted of silty to gravelly sand and sandy gravel to the maximum explored depth of 16.5 feet
bgs. Lean clay was encountered in boring MW-S from 13 to 15 feet bgs, and gravelly clay (possibly fill) from 3.5 to 5
feet bgs in boring MW-7.

The site overlies the Alameda East Plain Subbasin, which is part of the larger Santa Clara Valley Groundwater Basin.
Deposits that makeup the East Bay Plain Subbasin consist of Pliocene through Holocene age tidal deposits including

sand and qravel beach deposits, and silts and clays from channel and The East Bay Plain
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Subbasin is estimated to be 1,000 feet thick, with depth to water varying from sea level to 140 feet below mean sea
level. Since 2000, water in the East Bay Plain Aquifer has been at sea level (RWQCB 1999). Groundwater was
encountered during drilling at a depths ranging from 5 to 7.5 feet bgs (Hydro 1995), and historically groundwater in
site wells has ranged in elevation from 1.26 feet below sea level (MW-7 10/1211995) to 2.25 feet above mean
sealevel (XW-1 on 4/19/1998). Groundwater at the site has typically been directed to the northwest, with north ancl

northeast horizontal components and an average hydraulic gradient of 0.029 feet per foot. Historic groundwater
elevation data including a groundwater flow rose diagram are presented in attached tables.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for cunent land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health
based uoon current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the cunent commercial land
use as a gasoline station only. lf a change in land use to any other commercial, residential, or other conservative
land use scenario is proposed at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health (AECH) must be notified as
required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved
developmenVconstruction plans.

Excavation or construdion activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer) prior to
and during excavation and construction activities-

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: -
Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No I Number Decommissioned: 6 | Number Retained: 10

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

r Residual TPH-g (2,000 mg/kg), TPH-d (480 mg/kg), and benzene (18 mg/kg) in soil remain at the site.
. Residual TPH-d concentrations in groundwater at 1,000 yg/L, remain at the site.
r Also note that the required analysis for a waste oil UST removal was not performed.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
signi{icantly threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use as a gasoline station based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or
cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any other commercial, residential or
other conservative land use scenario occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend closure for the site.
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Title: Hazardous Materials SpecialistPrepared by: Paresh Khatri

Date: January 9, 2012

Approved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E.

This closure approval is based upon-fhe available information and with the provision that the information provided

to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

. VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

VII, REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

VIII. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Attachments:
1. Analyticat Tables 1 through 7
2. Site Figures 1 through I
3. Boring Logs (8 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part ofthe official site file.

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information
contained in this case closure summary.

Date Submitted to RB: \&OlZ-,cll-

Signature: .-.. AWAC"b E-[^Ai I Date: llztIZ-AZ_

Oate of Well Decommissioning Report: =l7t tzo\LDate Requested by ACEH: 2l I +IZOL

Number Decommissioned: \ \All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No

Reason Wells Retained: N !v

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: N N

Date: 6lE l"ot2-

Page 6 of 6 RO000051 1- Closure Summary



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Friday, January 20, 201210:04 AM
Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health
Re: RO0000511; Closure Summary ior BP #11270 (T0600101198)

Paresh - Thank you for the notice of case closure for BP #II27O. We have no objection to this intended action.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou
Engineering Geologist
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
cmcca ulou@waterboards.ca.qov
sLO-622-2342

>>> "Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health" <paresh.khatri@acgov.oro> Il21l20l7 9:03 AM >>>
Hello Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO000051L; BP #tt270 located at 3255 Mecartney Road in Alameda to comply
with the RWQCB's 30-day review period, If no comments from the RWQCB are received within the 30-day review
period, ACEH's will proceed with case closure.

Please conbact me should you have any comments or questions regarding the subject site.

Paresh C. Khatri
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 777-2478
Fax: (510) 337-9335

E-mail ; Paresh.Khatri@acoov,oro

http://www.acgov.oro/aceh/index. htm

Confidentialiil Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of intended recipient(s) and
may contain confidential and protected information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is

prohibited. lfyouarenottheintendedrecipient,pleasecontactthesenderbyreplye-mail anddestroyall copiesof
the original message.
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FIGURE 2
SITE PLAN

BP STATION NO. 11270
3255 MECARTNEY ROAD

AI-AMEDA, CALIFORNIA
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Beneficial Use Wells < 100 ft
154 Domcltlc 0
516 lrrlgatlon 0

11 lndustrlal 0

173 Domestlc 50
227 lrrlEatlon 50
24 lndustrlal 50

3 Munlclpal 50

49 f
49 f
49 t

00
00
00
00

.'i,1"

East Bay Plaln Beneflclal Use Study
San Franclsco Bay

Reglonal Water Quallty Control Boald

Alameda Gounty Beneflclal Use
Wells 0 -100 feet

o Domestic

r lrrigation

* Municipal

r Industrial

Mapped Data Sowce:
Namoda Counv Floocl Contol Distict
Mawed Data Name:
shallow_pene

-"- East Bay Plain Groundwator Basin036
MILES

Flgure 16



TABLE 2
Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

BP station Number 11270
3255 Mecartnev Road
Alameda, California

Sitc Irlonltori ng
Date

GrqundrvEtql
GradiGnt

(feet oer foot)

croundwat€r Flow Dir€cdon

N NNE NE 5SW sw wswl \r/ NW NN!A

1t270 ro/26/94
02/os/es
0s/0s/9s
oL/08/96
09/rr/97
0L/27/98
04/19/98
07 /79/99
LO/t8/99
07/12/00
09/27 /OO
03/2L/0L
09/18/ot
09 / 78/ 08
07 /22/09

0.03
0.02
0.03
0.02
0.01

O.O2 ; O.O7
0.03
0.06
0.06
0.07
0.02
0.02
0.01
0.01

0.013

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

n

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
U

0

0

I
I

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
n

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
U

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
u

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
u
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0
u
u
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0
u
0
0
0
u
U

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
I
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
U

I
0
0
0
1
0
1
0
0

0
0
0
I
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
L
0
0
0

U

0

0
0
0

0
0
0
1
0
1
0
0
0
1
1
L
0
0
1

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0

O,O29 Avrraq€ o 2 o o o o o o o o o 1 4 2 6 o

Explanation
NA = Not available
Number of Events = 14

11270 ROSE DlAGRAM.xls
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TABLE 1

Hlrtodc.l Groundw{rr Monllorlng rnd Anllytlcal Dat.
ConocoPhllllp. (Formcr BP) Strllon tlumbe. 2G11270

3255 Macanney Road, alameda, CA

t(W6 0&2ll9 436 7 4

oDSIv 436 7€A

MW6 m,O55 a'36 7.43

iiws 6f6/s &35 €.@

01D€'$

MW6 @/11/97 436 3.90

MW5 6AlS 3 36 6.n

MW€ @A7t$ 436 36a

Gr21rcj

tllvrts 09/13rc1 3.35

0.53 <50

100 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050

<50 <oso <050 450 <090

13r' <0s0 <0.50 <o50 <050

<500 .O 25 <0 25 4.25 <0 50

<050 <050 450 <10

€so .r 0 <50

<o.50 <r 0 <5 0

- {50 <10 <1.0 <10 <10

4 50 <0 so <10 4 50 < 50 {.50 <00 <0.50 4 50

6ia

69€

!t 1t 3t ta zton

3t 't,? a0 lt 170

1400

1ao 360 l9 a&o0

- aa 510 1,t0 i0@ r30

. a.t 1t 110 !l 33

u2 1.4t 603 1o,l ta,!
- 0.r5t <s0 fi.2 ..i3 50.7

<r0 <oso <oao 4.50 <0 450 <050

ftwT 0|/19/95 6.@ 774

MW7 1Cr/12/95 662 734

01103/96 76
irw-7 @r!1/97 6e 774

i|vv.7 Cr27E3 6.@ r 34

[lv1/7 6.@ 752

[(s/7 €n7lla 662 771

[!w-7 @,raror 6e
liw-7 cs/19D€ 662 73l

1.06 1d'

126 110

0.9 lltoo

<5m <)2s <o?5 <025 €50
. <o.50 <050 <050 <r 0

<0.50 <050 <050 <10 tlo
. <o50 <0 50

. <25 <50 <s0 60

1' f,7 11 1t.5 ldo
4.50 <.50 <0 50 4 50 tl

<2s <2s .2s <75 3r.a

<0.50 0.50 <0 5c 4.so 1.! <r0 <oso 450 d50 <!m <0!o <0.50



TABLE 1

Hiltorlcd Ground*{ar Monnoahg ar|d Analy{c.l Orla
ConocoPhllllp. (Fonnlr BP) Sr|ton Nunbcr 2611270

l2ct Mrdrtney Ro.d, Alm.d., CA
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Poorly gFaded SAhID witr Gravel (SP) tan; fine angular
to zubrounded san4 35% fuie b coars€, subangular
to zubrounded graye} Eace fines; d"s,P.

Poorly graded SAI{D with Gravel (SP} mediun brown;
frne angular to subrormded sandi,25% fine, subangular
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$$

Silty SAhID (SM) gfey- brown; frne to coarse sub'angular
to subrounded sand; 20% silt moist.

Same as above, but wet.
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.o.c.oooo
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Poorly Efadd GRAVEL ]yith Sand (GPD Srey-brown;
fine to coarse subangular to subrounded gravd
35% fine to ctarse, to subrounded sand; wet
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subrounded sand;,CI% day; wer
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SAhID (S\Al) Brown with yellow mottling and iron
mottling, well graded, fine grained, subrounded b
rourded, moist.

oxide

As abovq Dark grap wet

Silty SAI{D (SM); Dark gray with black mottlingwell
graded, finegrained, subrounded to rounded, some silt,
wet
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Asphalt, Baseroc&

SAI{D (SP} Graybrown" poorly-graded, fine grained"
rorurded, mediun dense, dry.

'ru Gravely Clay (CIID Dark r€ddish browru high plasticity,
some coarse b fine gnined angufar to subangular gravel,
medium stiff, moist

Silty SAI{D (SM); Dark brown with black organic motd-
ing wellaraded, fine gmin€{ occasional crlarse to fine
Faine4 4gular to subangular Efavel, sotre silt, moist to
wet.

As above; Datk gtay, some gravel, wet

Silty SAND (SM) Dark gray wtth yellow green mottliqp
well graded, finegrained, subrormded to rounded, some
silt, occasional subangular cobblg wet.

SAI{D (SW} Yellowish or.rnge, wellgraded finegrained,
subrounded; wet.

Heaving sands 14-$155 feet bgs.

HYDRA-
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Delta
Consultants, Inc.

Project No: V2411270

Logged By: Joe Dumas

Driller: Gregg Drilling

Drilling Method: Hand Auger

Sampling Method: Hand Auger

Casing Type: t/4"o0,0,17"rD Nyr6r

Slot Size: Vapor Tip

Gravel Pack:

Client:

Location:

ELT

3255 Mecartney

No: SV-l
1of1

DateDrilled: 12l1ilzlog

Hole Diameter: 3"

Hole Depth: 5'2"
Uvell Diameter: 114"

ur/ell Depth: 5'

Casing Stickup: -

Me9 - Saa Sita Map for Loaetlon

Elevation Norihing Easting

\ /€ll
Completion

VGll Details
Static
Water
Level

;€oo>(')

€^OF
trd
o-
(!

F.-
*c

{,(,

oo

Samph

Y;

t-

0,

9)

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
'a
o (E

.o

7" diam
vault

MOIST
0.1

-'l
1 --1

-"1,a
^l-l

-l4--1
-.1.l

Concrete

grout
1/4"Nylaflow

tubinq

Pea Gravel
CL Lean clav with Sand: brown, 20% fine sand,

medium plastic, medium stiff, moist

bentonite

sano
vapor tip As above: becoming dark brown in color

"___l
-

A ------..1

-.1

-
s 
--.1-

-t

12-
13-
ao-
15-
,1t-

,r-
18-

,n-
20-
,,-
,r-
25-

,o-

Boring terminated at 5 feet 2 inches below ground surface.



Delta
Consultants. lnc.

ProFc,t No: 1428'l'1270

Logged By: Joe Dumas

Driller: Gregg Orilling

Drilling Method: Hand Auger

Sampling Method: Hand Auger

Casing Type: 1/4'oD. o.t7'tD Nytat

Slot Size: Vapor Tip

Gravel Pack:

Client: ELT

Location: 3255 Mecartney
lvvell 

No: SV.2

CA lPaqa 1of 1

DateDrifledr'l2l10l200g
Hole Diameter: 3"

Hofe Depth: 5'2"
V\lell Diameter: 114"

Vlbll Depth: 5'

M.o . Soe Sls MsD br Locstion

Elevalion Nor8ling Essting

\ btl
Completion

Vvell Details
Static
Water
L6vel

F-E

=o
dd
o-

Fr.
E-(o

EE
8s

p

E

Sample

ie8poce-
E

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

o
dl

7" diam
vault

MOIST
0.4

1

4

9" Concrete
3" Pea Gravel

grout
1/4"tlylatlow

tubinq

CL Lean Clay with Sand: dark brown, 20% fine sand,
medium plastic, medium stiff, moist

bentonite

sand
vapor tip ML Silt: black, 107o fine sand, non-plastic, sofr, moist

^l-l
.t

-
R 

-.1--l
o 

-.J-
IU-J

II t-l

.,J

,o-
15-
,,uj
17-

''t 
-

1g-

,o-
21-
,r-
23-
,o-
z3-

Borinq terminated at 5 fuet 2 inches below ground surface.



Delta
Consultants. lnc.

Projecl No: 142811270

Logged By: Joe Dumas

Driller: Gregg Drilling

Drilling Methodi Hand Auger

Sampling Method: Hand Auger

Casing Type: 1/4"oD, o.17"tD N)

Slot Size: Vapor Tip

GravelPack:

Client:

Location:

ELT

3255 Mecartney

lyJell No: SV-3
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Date Drilled: 1211112009
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4" Concrete: 2" Pea Gravel
SW.SC Well Graded Sand with Clay: tan with white

\ (trace white substance has the consistency
\ of clav) 10% fines, medium dense

grout
1 /4"I'lylaffow

tubino

SW

Well Graded Sand: light brown, <5% fines,

bentonite loose
sc Glayey Sand: light brown-red with trace

sano qrav clay, 25% fines, 10o/o coarse gravel, dense

I
vapor Ip SM Silty Sand: brown, 20% fines, 10olo organic

mafter. medium dense
Borinq terminated at 5 feet 2 inches
below ground surface.
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Consultants, Inc.

Project No: 142611270

Logged By: Jos Dumas

Driller: Gregg Drilling

Drilling Method: Hand Auger

Sampling Method: Hand Auger

CasingType:1l4"oD.0.17"rDNyrat
Slot S,ze: Vapor Tip

Gravel Pack

Client: ELT

Location: 3255 Mecartney
llr,iell 

No: SV4

CA lPaqe 'l of 'l

DateDrifled: 1211112009

Hole Diameter: 3"

Hole Depth: 5'2"

U'lellDiameter: 114"
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Casing Stickup: -

MeD - 5116 Silo MaD lor Locdlon

Elevation Easling

\ &tl
Completion

VV€ll D€tails
stattc
Water
Level

qE
EF

=(J

OFrD-
o-

F.-
*B

.)
!u

;
oo

Sample

Rtt>
Ug
t-

8.

o(!,
LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

tg
ao

'6

s
7" diam

vault

MOIST

1-
-1

2-
-

a 

-.t
- 

_.1

4-
-1

Concrete
SW Well Graded Sand: tan. 85% fine sand,
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15% medium sand, loose

CL Lean Clay: brown, 10% fine sand, medium plastic,

bentonite
CL Lcan Clay with Sand: brown-red, 15% fine sand,

sand
ML

\ medium olastic, moist
vapor tip Silt black, 5olo fine sand, low plastic, moist
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Boring terminated at 5 feet 2 inches below ground surfae.
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Gonsultants, Inc.

Project No: 1426'11270

Logged By: Joe Dumas

oriller: Gregg Dnlling

Drilling Method: Hand Auger

Sampling Method: Hand Auger

Casing Type: i/4"oo, 0.17'tD Nytat

Slot Size: Vapor Tip

Gravel Pack:

Client: ELT

Locationi 3255 Mecartney

No: SV-s

lot 1

DateDrilled:12l1Ol2OOg
Hole Diameter: 3"

Hole Depth: 5'2"
l^rell Diameter: 114'

VGll Depth: 5'
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CL Lean clay: da* brown, 10% fine gravel, medium

plastic, medium stiff, moist, trace sand
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sano ML Silt: black, <5% flne sand, non-plastic, soft, moist
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Boring terminated at 5 feet 2 inches below ground surface.


